
gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0001 0.0551 0.1101 0.1652 0.2202
ppb

0.0001 0.0551 0.1101 0.1652 0.2202
ppb

0.1965 0.0983 0.0000 0.0983 0.1965
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.120 0.560 1.000 4.682 8.364
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_EOH (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.102 0.507 0.912 1.317 1.721
ppb

0.102 0.507 0.912 1.317 1.721
ppb

1.227 0.614 0.000 0.614 1.227
ppb

0.0671 0.0335 0.0000 0.0335 0.0671
ppb

0.6808 0.8404 1.0000 1.2344 1.4688
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MOH (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0558 0.1117 0.1675 0.2234
ppb

0.0000 0.0558 0.1117 0.1675 0.2234
ppb

0.0657 0.0329 0.0000 0.0329 0.0657
ppb

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 5

1e 06 1e 04 1e 02 1 100 1e4 1e+06
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ISOP (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.000 0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 7

1e 07 1e 05 1e 03 1e 01 10 1000 1e+05 1e+07
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MTPA (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

4 0 4
ppb 1e 6

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 8

1e 10 1e 07 1e 04 1e 01 100 1e+05 1e+08 1e+11
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MTPO (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00000 0.00006 0.00012 0.00018
ppb

0.00000 0.00006 0.00012 0.00018
ppb

6 0 6
ppb 1e 5

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 8

1e 07 1e 04 1e 01 100 1e+05 1e+08
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_LIMO (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0001 0.0869 0.1737 0.2605 0.3473
ppb

0.0001 0.0869 0.1737 0.2605 0.3473
ppb

0.1056 0.0528 0.0000 0.0528 0.1056
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

0.263 0.632 1.000 2.400 3.801
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ALK4 (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ALK6 (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0004 0.0322 0.0640 0.0958 0.1276
ppb

0.0004 0.0322 0.0640 0.0958 0.1276
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.376 0.688 1.000 1.829 2.658
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BENZ (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

1830 1860 1890 1920
ppb

1830 1860 1890 1920
ppb

13.70 6.85 0.00 6.85 13.70
ppb

4.459 2.229 0.000 2.229 4.459
ppb

0.99360 0.99680 1.00000 1.00322 1.00644
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_CH4 (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0051 0.0709 0.1367 0.2025 0.2683
ppb

0.0051 0.0709 0.1367 0.2025 0.2683
ppb

0.0714 0.0357 0.0000 0.0357 0.0714
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

0.554 0.777 1.000 1.403 1.806
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C2H2 (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0946 0.1892 0.2838 0.3784
ppb

0.0000 0.0946 0.1892 0.2838 0.3784
ppb

0.212 0.106 0.000 0.106 0.212
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C2H4 (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.092 0.352 0.612 0.872 1.132
ppb

0.092 0.352 0.612 0.872 1.132
ppb

0.2168 0.1084 0.0000 0.1084 0.2168
ppb

0.02 0.00 0.02
ppb

0.617 0.808 1.000 1.310 1.621
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C2H6 (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0006 0.1581 0.3157 0.4732 0.6307
ppb

0.0006 0.1581 0.3157 0.4732 0.6307
ppb

0.1878 0.0939 0.0000 0.0939 0.1878
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

0.387 0.693 1.000 1.792 2.584
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C3H8 (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00000 0.00008 0.00016 0.00024
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C4H6 (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0 0.6 1.2 1.8
ppb 1e 29

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_EBZ (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.0001 0.0000 0.0001
ppb

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PRPE (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0 3 6 9
ppb 1e 6

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_STYR (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00015 0.00030
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_TMB (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.003 0.000 0.003
ppb

0.001 0.000 0.001
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_TOLU (Oct2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0008 0.0016 0.0024
ppb

0.0008 0.0016 0.0024
ppb

0.0008 0.0000 0.0008
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_XYLE (Oct2019)
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